



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8565/2024**

BAKSHISH SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Subhro Sanyal and Mr. Ankit
Kashyap, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Abha Malhotra, CGSC with Mr.
Amit Acharya, Advocate for R-1, 2, 6
and 8

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

31.05.2024

%

(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)

CM APPL. 35053/2024

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8565/2024

3. This is a writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, 1950, seeking *inter alia* the following reliefs:-

“(i) issue rule nisi upon the respondents to show cause why writ in the nature of certiorari be not issued for quashing/cancelling and or setting aside the impugned order Nos 60011 /54/ CAD/P.Cell /2021/HR/CHQ/319 dated 15.04.2021 passed by the respondent No.3 and impugned order dated 30.09.2021 passed by the respondent No.1 and upon return of rule nisi and after hearing the parties make the rule nisi absolute as against the respondents;



(ii) issuance of a declaration that the said impugned orders dated 15.04.2021 & 30.09.2021 being Annexures-P/1 & P/2 respectively to be bad in law and on facts being illegal, null and void, an against the settled law;

(iii) issue rule nisi calling upon the respondents to show cause why a writ of and or in the nature of writ of mandamus be not issued upon the respondents commanding and or directing the respondents to grant government pension to the petitioner and grant all consequential reliefs as is found admissible in law ;”

4. Issue notice.
5. Notice accepted by Ms. Abha Malhotra, learned counsel for respondent nos. 1, 2, 6 and 8.
6. Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder, thereto if any, be filed within four weeks, thereafter, with an advance copy to learned counsel for the respondent.
7. Upon petitioner taking steps within a week, notice be served upon the unserved respondents by all permissible modes.
8. Counter affidavit and rejoinder be filed within the same timeline from the date of service.
9. List on 15.10.2024 before the Registrar for completion of service as also pleadings.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 31, 2024

ms